

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE
MEDICINES,

Plaintiff,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Illinois,

Defendant.

Case No. 24-cv-00544

Hon. Virginia M. Kendall

DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS

Date: August 23, 2024

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General of Illinois

Sarah A. Hunger
Michael T. Dierkes
Mary A. Johnston
John R. Milligan
Office of the Illinois Attorney General
115 S. LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

A. Factual Background. 2

B. Procedural Background..... 4

LEGAL STANDARDS 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. AAM fails to cure the injury-in-fact deficiencies identified by the Court’s recent dismissal order and thus lacks Article III standing. 9

A. AAM fails to allege that its members intend to engage in a proscribed course of conduct under the Act. 9

B. AAM fails to allege a credible threat of prosecution 12

II. Alternatively, dismissal is warranted because AAM seeks premature adjudication of fact-intensive theories best reserved for as-applied challenges. 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	8
<i>Church of Our Lord & Savior Jesus Christ v. City of Markham, Illinois</i> , 913 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	6
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	6
<i>Ind. Right to Life Victory Fund v. Morales</i> , 66 F.4th 625 (7th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Mathis v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.4th 658 (7th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>NSSF v. New Jersey</i> , 80 F.4th 215 (3d Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Parents Protecting Our Children v. Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 95 F.4th 501 (7th Cir. 2024).....	6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 15
<i>Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation</i> , 2 F.4th 1002 (7th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Speech First v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	7, 8, 13
<i>Sweeney v. Raoul</i> , 990 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2021).....	6, 8, 15
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....	7
<i>Walters v. Edgar</i> , 163 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Washington State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	6
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	7, 15

Statutes and Rules

410 ILCS

- 725/2(b)-(c)2
- 725/52, 3, 9, 10
- 725/10(a)2,3
- 725/10(b)4
- 725/10(c)4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)5

Other Authorities

13B Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3532.5 (3d ed. 2023)7,8
